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This TEREX CRANES parts manual is supplied to aid you in the location
and correct identification of component parts replacement and is
based upon TEREX CRANES assembly standards at the time of manu-
facture.

The TEREX CRANES parts manual will enable you to maintain your unit
according to the manufacturer's recommendations. This unit is not to
be altered or modified without prior factory approval.

NOTICE

If this crane becomes involved in an accident resulting in property
damage or personal injury, please contact your local TEREX CRANES
dedler or the TEREX CRANES service department at (913) 782-1200
IMMEDIATELY.

All illustrations and specifications contained in this manual are based
on the latest product information available at the time of publication.
Right is reserved fo make changes at any time, without notice, in
specifications, material, and descriptions.

MADE IN THE U.S.A.

© TEREX CRANES 1995

This manual is delivered for the sole purpose of operating and maintaining specific
equipment for its intended use and shall not be copied or information contained
herein defivered to third parties without prior written approval of TEREX CRANES.
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j/ TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

INFORMATION
LOCATING PARTS

IN ORDER TO LOCATE A SPECIFIC PART, FIRST DETERMINE THE ASSEMBLY GROUP
WITHIN WHICH ITWOULD MOST LIKELY BE CONTAINED. AFTER LOCATING THE GROUP
IDENTIFICATION PAGE FOR THAT GROUP, REVIEW THE TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR THE
ILLUSTRATION WHICH WOULD MOST LIKELY DETAIL THE PART IN QUESTION.
OPPOSITE EACH ILLUSTRATION IS IT'S CORRESPONDING PART LIST. THESE ARE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY ILLUSTRATION NAME AND MODEL NUMBER. ALWAYS BE
SURE THAT YOU ARE USING THE CORRECT ILLUSTRATION FOR YOUR MODEL WHEN
LOCATING AND IDENTIFYING PARTS.

READING THE PARTS LIST

EACH PARTS LIST CONTAINS, FROM LEFT TO  IES FOR ALL BOOM LENGTHS
RIGHT, AN ITEM NUMBER, CORRESPONDING [ 5 [s5 [e0c [es [ 70 [ 75 | 78
REPLACEMENT PART NUMBER, A DESCRIP- | 1850 | 2450 | 3200 | 4050 5000 | 6100 | 6300
TION OF THE PART, AND A QUANTITY [ 1350 | 1650 | 2250 | 2500 | 2850 | 3000 | 3250

REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY. QUANTITIES S 75105
MAY VARY DUE TO TRUCK AND/OR %@ 25ToN « 10 FEET
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. IN |, \Waam LoD cHaRT
THESE INSTANCES AN A/R WILL APPEARIN O A p
THE QUANTITY COLUMN. - (@
ORDERING INFORMATION

o] O
EACH SIMON-RO CORPORATION UNIT IS |l oo b
ASSIGNED A MODEL AND UNIT SERIAL || Mweer | |
NUMBER. THE MODEL NUMBER IS LOCATED AL
ON THE LOWER RIGHT HAND CORNER OF NOVBER | |
THE MAXIMUM LOAD CHART. THE MODEL
AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE STAMPED ON MANLEACTURED BY
THE TRUCK CRANE VIN PLACARD MOUNTED Snnein=Eo
ON THE BACK OF THE TURRET. L ounewesson_ss o J

IMPORTANT

IT IS MANDATORY THAT THE MODEL NUMBER AND UNIT SERIAL
NUMBER BE INCLUDED ALONG WITH PART NUMBER(S),
DESCRIPTION, AND QUANTITY WITH ANY ORDER

PARTS MANUAL
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PTO INSTALL GROUP - FULLER 7608LL _ \\\

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

ITEM

OONONMEAWN =

PART NUMBER

350-00172
770-01642
570-50027
400-04994
400-04990
300-32013
SEE TABLE
220-00001
221-00001
222-10005
222-00006
570-01040
570-42002
P-2709.D

DESCRIPTION

.PTO KIT - MUNCIE - RTO7608LL
.BRACKET - PRESSURE SWITCH MOUNTING
.STREET TEE - 1/4NPT BRASS

.PRESSURE SWITCH - NASON #SM-2A-60F
.BOOT - PRESSURE SWITCH

.ELBOW - 1/4 TUBE x 1/8 MPT

.DRIVELINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP

.BOLT 1/4NC x 1" LONG

HEX NUT - 1/4NC

.LOCKWASHER - 1/4 MED

.FLATWASHER - 1/4 MED

NIPPLE - 1/4 NPT BRASS

.REDUCER BUSHING - 1/2 NPT x 1/4 NPT

350-00179

1.0

/4
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PTO INSTALL GROUP - FULLER 14708LL \\\_

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

ITEM

OCO~NOOTHAWN =

PART NUMBER

350-00163
770-01642
570-50027
400-04994
400-04990
300-32013
SEE TABLE
220-00001
221-00001
222-10005
222-00006
570-01040
570-42002
P-2708.D

DESCRIPTION

.PTO KIT - MUNCIE - RTO 14708LL
.BRACKET - PRESSURE SWITCH MOUNTING
.STREET TEE - 1/4NPT BRASS

.PRESSURE SWITCH - NASON #SM-2A-60F
.BOOT - PRESSURE SWITCH

.ELBOW - 1/4 TUBE x 1/8 MPT

.DRIVELINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP

.BOLT 1/4NC x 1" LONG

HEX NUT - 1/4NC

.LOCKWASHER - 1/4 MED

.FLATWASHER - 1/4 MED

.NIPPLE - 1/4 NPT BRASS

.REDUCER BUSHING - 1/2 NPT x 1/4 NPT

350-00169

1.0
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ITEM

OCONOO L WN =

PART NUMBER

520-30030
771-00190
333-10082
333-30025
519-90121
505-03005
502-60119
503-06006
201-00140
505-06004
220-02004
222-02004
221-02001
220-02002
220-04005
222-14003
221-04001
222-04001
514-54004
502-20865
770-02111
559-00196
551-10126
600-40385
400-05337
502-11171
513-20017
513-40014
502-11173
502-20867
502-20863
514-52003
220-01002
222-11002
221-01001
783-03321
513-00006
785-01887
519-20002
221-01001
552-10262
514-54005
514-54004
P-2507.D

*NOTE:

4

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.PUMP - HYDRAULIC

.PUMP - SUPPORT

.PUMP - DRIVELINE

.ADAPTER - DRIVELINE

.ADAPTER - 4-BOLT FLANGE 2 1/2
KIT - FLANGE 4-BOLT 1 1/4

.HOSE ASSEMBLY - PUMP/MANIFOLD
.HOSE SUCTION - TANK/PUMP
.CLAMP - T-BOLT

KIT - FLANGE 4-BOLT 2 1/2

.BOLT - HEX HD, 3/8-16NC x 1" LONG
.LOCKWASHER - 3/8 DIA

.NUT - HEX 3/8

.BOLT - HEX HD, 3/8 x 1 1/4" LONG
.BOLT - HEX HD, 1/2 x 1 1/2" LONG
.LOCKWASHER - 1/2 DIA

NUT - HEX 1/2

.FLATWASHER - 1/2 DIA

.ELBOW - 90°, #6 OFS x #6 ORB

.HOSE ASSEMBLY - LOAD SENSE (PUMP/VALVE)

.BRACKET - VALVE SUPPORT
.VALVE - UNLOAD

..COIL - SOLENOID

.GAUGE - 0-6000 PSI
.SWITCH - PRESS

.HOSE - GAUGE ASSEMBLY
.CONNECTOR - STRAIGHT #4
.CONNECTOR - STRAIGHT #6
.HOSE ASSEMBLY - DRAIN

.HOSE ASSEMBLY - LOAD SENSE (VALVE/CENTERPOST)
.HOSE ASSEMBLY - LOAD SENSE (VALVE/OUTRIGGER)

.ELBOW - 90°, #4 OFS

.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/16 x 2 3/4" LONG
.LOCKWASHER - 5/16 DIA
NUT - HEX 5/16

.BAR - PUMP SUPPORT (FRONT)
.ADAPTER - METRIC CONNECTOR
.BAR - PUMP SUPPORT (REAR)
.CAP - TUBE #4 OFS
NUT - HEX 5/16

.CHECK VALVE - LINE MOUNT
.ELBOW - S.N. #6 OFS

.ELBOW - #6 OFS

QTy.
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DRIVETRAIN LENGTH AND PART NUMBER DEPENDS ON
TRUCK SERIAL NUMBER AND CHASSIS USED.

521-00046

1.1

PUMP INSTALLATION
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HYDRAULIC PIPING GROUP - LWR

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE
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HYDRAULIC PUMP/LOAD SENSE VALVE INSTALL

(Ref Drwg #521-00046)
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PART NUMBER

201-00194
201-00225
201-00226
260-00003
260-00017
500-01642
502-30632
502-30633
502-30634
502-35046
502-35047
502-35048
510-70834
502-40826
502-40827
502-50437
502-50438
502-60119
502-60120
502-70033
502-70034
505-03001
505-03003
505-03005
510-60018
510-60019
510-70832
510-70833
785-01846
513-90032
516-49005
517-40008
559-00192
519-70034
511-70004
519-90123
511-90009
220-01011
222-11002
221-01001
220-01005
220-01004
514-57011
502-30641
209-00470
517-30005
510-60020
510-70835
P-2513

4

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.PLATE - COVER-CLAMP BLOCK
.BLOCK - CLAMP-DOUBLE TUBE
.BLOCK - CLAMP-DOUBLE TUBE
.O-RING

.O-RING

VALVE SUB\ASSY - OUTRIGGER CONTROL (SEE 1.8.1.4)
.HOSE ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
.HOSE ASSEMBLY, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
.HOSE ASSEMBLY, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
.HOSE ASSEMBLY, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
.HOSE ASSEMBLY, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
.TUBE ASSEMBLY, CASE DRAIN

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, RETURN

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, SUPPLY

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, RETURN

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, SUPPLY

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, SUPPLY

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, RETURN

.HOSE ASSEMBLY, RETURN

.FLANGE KIT, SPLIT

.FLANGE KIT, SPLIT

.FLANGE KIT, SPLIT

.TUBE ASSEMBLY - FRONT SS CYLINDER
.TUBE ASSEMBLY - FRONT CS CYLINDER
.TUBE ASSEMBLY - FRONT CS CYLINDER
.TUBE ASSEMBLY - FRONT SS CYLINDER
.SUPPORT ANGLE - TUBE CLAMP
.CONNECTOR - #16 OFS x #16 ORB
.CONNECTOR - TUBE TEE, #24 OFS
.CONNECTOR - CROSS TUBE, #12 OFS
.MANIFOLD - HIGH PRESSURE

.REDUCER - TUBE, #12 OFS x #4 OFS

.NUT - #12 OFS

.REDUCER - TUBE, #24 OFS x #16 OFS

.NUT - #24 OFS

.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/16 x 3 1/2 LONG
.LOCKWASHER - 5/16 DIA

HEX NUT - 5/16

.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/16 x 1 LONG

.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/16 x 3/4 LONG

.ELBOW - 90°, #12 OFS x #10 ORB

.HOSE ASSY - OUTRIGGER (TUBE\BULKHEAD)
.EDGING - SEAL TRIM

.PLUG - HEX HD, #4 ORB

.TUBE ASSY - 5/8 DIA, O/R EXTEND

.TUBE ASSY - 3/4 DIA, O/R EXTEND

500-01651

QTY.
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TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE
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ITEM

PART NUMBER

875-10207
875-90138
501-01031
935-00113
875-90269
873-03023
552-00122
570-09005
570-90055
504-00902
513-90055
513-70034
570-90042
513-70032
220-02004
222-12001
P-2506.D

W

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY
..FILTER - TANK BREATHER
..ELEMENT - HYDRAULIC RETURN FILTER
..GAUGE - FILTER BYPASS

.STRAP - SUPPORT RESERVOIR
.BAR - STRAP SUPPORT
.STRAINER - SUCTION-MAGNETIC
.NIPPLE - CLOSE 2 1/2

.VALVE ASSY - 2 1/2 GATE

.NIPPLE - COMBINATION 2 1/2 NPT
.CONNECTOR - #24 OFS x #24 ORB
.CONNECTOR - 3/4 MPT x #12 ORB
.VALVE ASSY - 3/4 GATE
.CONNECTOR - #12 OFS x 3/4 MPT
.BOLT - HEX HD, 3/8 x 1" LONG
.LOCKWASHER - 3/8 DIA

876-00037

QTY.
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TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE
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OIL PREHEAT INSTALLATION

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

ITEM
1

PART NUMBER

559-00206
551-10126
519-90129
400-23221
400-24003
400-04034
400-04036
400-05459
400-09255
513-60012
513-60009
514-66003
514-52006
514-53003
502-11172
502-35045
400-01379
400-01376
400-01378
400-23193
400-23188
400-23197
400-23199
220-00005
222-00006
221-90001
652-00416
400-01411
400-15086
400-24000
400-02243
400-15086
400-02277
400-02202
P-2714

DESCRIPTION

\VALVE - OIL PREHEAT ASSEMBLY
..COIL - SOLENOID

.NIPPLE - 3/8 TO 2 1/2 WELDMENT
.CONNECTOR - DIN

.SWITCH - OIL PREHEAT TEMPERATURE SUBASSEMBLY
.SWITCH - TOGGLE

.GUARD - SWITCH

.RELAY

.LIGHT - PILOT RED

.CONNECTOR

.CONNECTOR

.ELBOW - 90°

.ELBOW - 90° LONG

.ELBOW - 90°

.HOSE - TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY
.HOSE - UPPER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
WIRE - WHITE

WIRE - RED

WIRE - BLACK

.CONNECTOR - 2 WAY

.LOCK - SECONDARY 2 WAY
.TERMINAL - FEMALE

.SEAL - CABLE

.BOLT - 1/4x 2 1/2"

WASHER - FLAT 1/4

.NUT - TOPLOCK 1/4

.PLACARD - OIL HEATER

.LOOM - SPLIT

.TIE - CABLE

.BOX - ELECTRICAL OUTRIGGER CONTROLS
.RING - TERMINAL
.RING - TERMINAL
.RING - TERMINAL
.CONNECTOR - BUTT

500-80001
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TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE
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ITEM
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PART NUMBER

700-00580
709-01460
709-01519
709-01251
783-03274
220-09094
220-09095
222-09004
221-99013
221-29007
220-06032
222-06010
221-96002
600-22074
789-04524
400-09094
400-09095
209-00577
209-00444
220-02047
221-92001
223-00102
221-00003
222-10004
698-00040
021-40043
220-01005
222-01001
221-91001
221-29005
P-2536.D

27

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.SUBFRAME WELDMENT

.PLATE - MAIN SHEAR

.PLATE - AUXILIARY SHEAR
.PLATE - SHEAR

.BAR - SUBFRAME TIEDOWN
.STUD - TIEDOWN (SHORT)

.STUD - TIEDOWN (LONG)
.FLATWASHER - 1" DIA

-HEX NUT - LOCK 1"

HEX NUT - 1"

.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/8 x 2 1/2" LONG
.FLATWASHER - 5/8 DIA

HEX NUT - TOPLOCK 5/8

.GUARD - UNDERRIDE WELDMENT
.PLATE - REAR FRAME COVER
.LAMP - RED MARKER

.GROMMET - LAMP MOUNTING
.LEVEL INDICATOR

.GRAB HANDLE

.BOLT - HEX HD, 3/8 x 1" LONG
.NUT - TOPLOCK #8

.SCREW - MACHINE #8 x 3/4" LONG
.NUT #8

.LOCKWASHER - #8 DIA

.BOOM REST INSTALLATION (SEE 1.10)
.CHANNEL - FRAME REINFORCEMENT
.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/16 x 1" LONG
.FLATWASHER - 5/16 DIA

-HEX NUT - 5/16, TOPLOCK
HEX NUT - 1-14UNF, JAM

691-00013

QTY.
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PART NUMBER

700-00580
709-01542
709-01519
709-01251
783-03274
220-09094
220-09095
222-09004
221-99013
221-29007
220-06032
222-06010
221-96002
600-22074
789-04639
400-09094
400-09095
209-00577
209-00444
220-02047
221-92001
223-00102
221-00003
222-10004
698-00040
021-40042
220-01005
222-01001
221-91001
221-29005
P-2537.D

4

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.SUBFRAME WELDMENT

.PLATE - MAIN SHEAR

.PLATE - AUXILIARY SHEAR
.PLATE - SHEAR

.BAR - SUBFRAME TIEDOWN
.STUD - TIEDOWN (SHORT)

.STUD - TIEDOWN (LONG)
.FLATWASHER - 1" DIA

HEX NUT - LOCK 1"

HEX NUT - 1"

.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/8 x 2 1/2" LONG
.FLATWASHER - 5/8 DIA

HEX NUT - TOPLOCK 5/8

.GUARD - UNDERRIDE WELDMENT
.PLATE - REAR FRAME COVER
.LAMP - RED MARKER

.GROMMET - LAMP MOUNTING
.LEVEL INDICATOR

.GRAB HANDLE

.BOLT - HEX HD, 3/8 x 1" LONG
.NUT - TOPLOCK #8

.SCREW - MACHINE #8 x 3/4" LONG
.NUT #8

.LOCKWASHER - #8 DIA

.BOOM REST INSTALLATION (SEE 1.10)
.CHANNEL - FRAME REINFORCEMENT
.BOLT - HEX HD, 5/16 x 1" LONG
.FLATWASHER - 5/16 DIA

HEX NUT - 5/16, TOPLOCK
HEX NUT - 1-14UNF, JAM

691-00015

QTy.
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AIR THROTTLE INSTALLATION

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE
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300-30091
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AIR LINE
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PART NUMBER

350-00163
300-00332
300-32002
220-00006
400-01377
570-50027
300-00309
300-32015
300-00464
300-00435
570-01017
300-00418
220-00001
222-00006
221-90001
785-01679
220-00008
400-02243
222-10005
400-05381
209-00359
205-00005
209-00360
209-00402
221-00003
400-01411
400-23300
P-2710

27

TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.PTO KIT - MUNCIE

.THROTTLE AIR CYLINDER POSITIONER
.CONNECTOR - 1/4 MPT x 1/4 TUBE
.BOLT 1/4-20NC x 1 3/4" LONG

WIRE - YELLOW 16GA

.STREET TEE - 1/4 NPT, BRASS

.AIR SOLENOID VALVE - 12V 2POS 3WAY
.90° ELBOW - 1/4 MPT x 1/4 TUBE
.QUICK RELEASE AIR VALVE

.AIR VENT BREATHER - 3/8 NPT
.BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE - 1/4 NPT
.BREATHER VENT - 1/4 OD

.BOLT 1/4-20NC x 1" LONG
.FLATWASHER - 1/4 DIA

.LOCKNUT 1/4-20NC

.AIR THROTTLE POSITIONER BRACKET
.BOLT 1/4-20NC x 1 1/2" LONG

.RING EYELET - 14/16 GA #10
.LOCKWASHER 1/4 DIA

.SWITCH - PRESSURE 0-60PSI
.S-HOOK - #812

.CHAIN - #16 JACK

.S5-HOOK - #813

.TURNBUCKLE

HEX NUT #8-32NC

WIRE SPLIT LOOM - 1/4 DIA
.RECTIFIER - SCHOITKY

300-30091

QTYy.
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TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

g

IAVAE
ONIMAIYd OL

TIVMAdI4 NO
I104INVIN IV

440/N0

NOWWOD
JOSNIS

Old 3SINAD /
, O
%

138
Old 3SINd3

J NOILISOd
dLL08HL

OMaTiLe-d

J/N

dNnd

Ad
13A

S3AIA AV 1E/MO07113A
¥2810-00vy 371dv3 01

e

(390vE 1LV
ATINO S3NISDNF
JINO¥13373 d04

Xud
AN ALY

id

600-40390

/4

1.7

N\

NOILVTIVLSNI HONHY3IAO0D




ITEM PART NUMBER

1 400-00947
2 400-05381
3 570-50027
*4 502-30640
*5 514-65001
*6 785-01851
*7 785-01853
P-2711
*NOT SHOWN

i/ TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

DESCRIPTION

.ELECTRICAL BOX - PTO GOVERNOR
.SWITCH - PRESSURE 0-60PSI

.STREET TEE - 1/4 NPT BRASS

.HOSE ASSY - FUEL COOLER SUPPLY
.ELBOW - 90°, 1/4 TUBE SWIVEL NUT
.ANGLE - FUEL COOLER SUPPORT, UPPER
.ANGLE - FUEL COOLER SUPPORT, LOWER

600-40390

QTy.
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TC-75105 TRUCK CRANE

Product: 1995 Terex TC75105 Series Truck Crane Workshop Parts Manual
Full Download: https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1995-terex-tc75105-s
eries-truck-crane-workshop-parts-manual/
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